## **November 10, 2014**

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman ó Mike Vander Molen; Vice chairman ó Mark Doland and Member ó Greg Gordy. Also present were Ken Allsup, Osky News; Charlie Comfort, KBOE; Amy Zenor, Mahaska County Attorney; Associate Judge Rose Anne Mefford and Susan Brown, Mahaska County Auditor.

Chairman Vander Molen opened the meeting at 1:30 p.m. with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Doland to approve the agenda for todayos meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Votes cast for each office in the General Election held in Mahaska County on November 4, 2014 were read. It was moved by Gordy seconded by Vander Molen to accept the canvass of the votes and declare candidates receiving the most votes to be winners at the General Election held on November 4, 2014. Vander Molen and Gordy voted aye. Doland abstained. Motion carried.

There were 13,858 registered voters in the county of which 7,876 cast a ballot for a turnout percentage of 56.83%.

Results of the General Election held on November 4, 2014 can be found in the General Election Record Book in the Auditor of Office.

There was a five minute recess before Amy Zenor was sworn in as Mahaska County Attorney by Judge Rose Anne Mefford.

It was moved by Vander Molen seconded by Doland go to closed session at 2:05 p.m. pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5.1c to discuss litigation. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Vander Molen seconded by Doland to return to open session. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Vander Molen second by Doland to authorize payment of FY2015 fees to RUSS on condition they drop lawsuit and waive all late fees. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Vander Molen seconded by Doland to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Attest:	 	 

Susan L. Brown Mahaska County Auditor Michael Vander Molen Mahaska County Board of Supervisors